Press Releases

Unconditional mandatory cash offer by Baron Capital Limited on behalf of Civil
Talent International Limited to acquire for all the issued shares in Fulbond

Holdings Limited other than those already owned or agreed to be acquired by
Civil Talent International Limited or parties acting in concert with it

Disclosure of dealings in the shares of Fulbond Holdings Limited

23 November
2006

The Executive received the following disclosure of dealings in the shares of Fulbond Holdings
Limited pursuant to Rule 22 of the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers:

Details of dealings in the shares of Fulbond Holdings Limited:

Party(Note 1)

S.TJ.
Technology
Limited

S.TJ.
Technology
Limited

Ends

Note:

Date of
Dealings

21 Nov 2006

22 Nov 2006

Bought/Sold No. of Shares Unit Price

Sold

Sold

2,792,000

5,208,000
3,000,000
2,000,000

1,300,000

8,000,000
3,000,000
5,000,000

HK$0.070

HK$0.069

HK$0.063
HK$0.062

HK$0.051

HK$0.050
HK$0.048
HK$0.047

Resultant
Balance and
asa
percentage
of the Issued
Share
Capital

268,639,366
(2.92%)

251,339,366
(2.73%)

1. S.T.J. Technology Limited ("STJTL") is beneficially wholly-owned by Dr. Yang Ding-Yuan ("Mr.
Yang") and his family. Dr. Yang is an executive director of Fulbond Holdings Limited, STJTL is

therefore required to make public disclosure in accordance with Rule 22.1(a) of the Hong Kong
Code on Takeovers and Mergers.






