Press Releases

Unconditional mandatory cash offer by Baron Capital Limited on behalf of Civil Talent International Limited to acquire for all the issued shares in Fulbond Holdings Limited other than those already owned or agreed to be acquired by Civil Talent International Limited or parties acting in concert with it

Disclosure of dealings in the shares of Fulbond Holdings Limited

23 November 2006

The Executive received the following disclosure of dealings in the shares of Fulbond Holdings Limited pursuant to Rule 22 of the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers:

Details of dealings in the shares of Fulbond Holdings Limited:

Party(Note 1)	Date of Dealings	Bought/Sold	No. of Shares	Unit Price	Resultant Balance and as a percentage of the Issued Share Capital
S.T.J. Technology Limited	21 Nov 2006	Sold	2,792,000	HK\$0.070	268,639,366 (2.92%)
			5,208,000	HK\$0.069	
			3,000,000	HK\$0.063	
			2,000,000	HK\$0.062	
S.T.J. Technology Limited	22 Nov 2006	Sold	1,300,000	HK\$0.051	251,339,366 (2.73%)
			8,000,000	HK\$0.050	
			3,000,000	HK\$0.048	
			5,000,000	HK\$0.047	

Ends

Note:

^{1.} S.T.J. Technology Limited ("STJTL") is beneficially wholly-owned by Dr. Yang Ding-Yuan ("Mr. Yang") and his family. Dr. Yang is an executive director of Fulbond Holdings Limited, STJTL is therefore required to make public disclosure in accordance with Rule 22.1(a) of the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers.